## FILE OF THE CITY CLERK

## **ADMINISTRATIVE ORDINANCE NO. 14 - 2023**

## **ADMINISTRATION BILL - NO. 14 - 2023**

# **INTRODUCED – DECEMBER 12, 2023**

### **ADOPTED BY COUNCIL – DECEMBER 19, 2023**

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LANCASTER, LANCASTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 6-2023 SECTION 3, SUBPART 10 TO ALLOW WELSH MOUNTAIN HEALTH CENTER DBA UNION COMMUNITY CARE TO USE ARPA GRANT FUNDS FOR A MEDICAL CARE FACILITY RATHER THAN DENTAL CLINIC; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR THE SEVERABILITY OF THE ORDINANCE; AND PROVIDING THAT THE ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA.

WHEREAS, on April 25, 2023, City Council of the City of Lancaster adopted Ordinance No. 6-2023, which authorized the City to issue an ARPA grant to Welsh Mountain Health Center DBA Union Community Care in the amount of \$500,000 for filling gaps in funding to renovate and expand an existing location and to purchase equipment to create a dental clinic; and

WHEREAS, Welsh Mountain Health Center DBA Union Community Care has requested that the funding be authorized to renovate its property at 234 West Orange Street to be a general medical care facility; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED** by the City Council of the City of Lancaster, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania as follows:

#### SECTION 1.

The provisions of the background clauses set forth above be and hereby are incorporated herein.

### SECTION 2.

Ordinance No. 6-2023 Section 3, Subpart 10 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Welsh Mountain Health Center DBA Union Community Care in the amount of \$500,000 to fill gaps in funding to renovate and expand an existing location and to purchase equipment to create a general medical care facility.

#### **SECTION 3**.

All ordinances or resolutions or parts of ordinances or resolutions insofar as they are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed and rescinded.

### SECTION 3.

In the event any provision, section, sentence, clause or part of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sections, sentences, clauses or parts of this Ordinance; it being the intent of the City of Lancaster that the remainder of the Ordinance shall be and shall remain in full force and effect.

# SECTION 4.

This Ordinance shall become effective as provided by the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

CITY OF LANCASTER

Danene Sorace, Mayor By:

ATTEST:

Bernard W. Harris, Jr., City Grerk